·- 08-0	9-2000 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	Patent and Trademark Office
	0000
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1BJ Whitehall Bank & Trust Company	Name: The Hair Food Froup, Inc.
(f/k/a IBJ Schroder Rank + Trust	Name the Hours 1000 Proup, INC.
7-17-06 Company)	Internal Address:
	Street Address: So Charles Lindbergh Blud.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Corporation-State	State: V ZIP: [1573
☐ Other	Individual(s) citizenship
A STATE OF THE STA	☐ Association General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership.
Assignment	Corporation-State 1/1/  Other
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Assignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
	designation is attached:
Execution Date: June 30, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	8 Todomat maintain No. (1)
See "Exhibit A"	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
	See "Exhibit A"
Additional numbers at	Tached? X Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Return To 12300 3	
National Corporate Research, LTD.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):s 1565
225 W. 34th St., Suite 910	☐ Enclosed
New York, N.Y. 10122	C Enclosed
(800) 221-0102 (212) 947-7200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
City: State: ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
08/2000 HTHAI1 00000175 75186425 DO NOT USE	
*C:481 40.00 8P	1
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the onginal document.	771/ 12
Benjamin Malia	Malic 7/7/00
Name of Person Signing	Signature TRADEMARK Date
	TotaRefield 00211116E8AME 0313

## **TRADEMARKS**

# LIST OF TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC.

#### A. U.S. REGISTRATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE
BOSTON'S THE BEST YOU'VE EVER TASTED & DESIGN	1,883,761	03/14/95
BOSTON LITE	1,777,523	06/15/93
BOSTON LITE (Stylized)	1,777,522	06/15/93
CALIFORNIA SLIM	1,941,910	12/19/95
COOKIE JAR BITS	2,168,277	06/23/98
DIA-MEL	1,223,866	01/18/83
DIA-MEL DIET-CONTROL & DESIGN	804,351	02/22/66
ESTEE (Stylized)	781,486	12/08/64
ESTEE & DESIGN	1,157,503	06/09/81
ESTEE & DESIGN	439,697	07/13/48
ESTEE & DESIGN	1,510,329	10/25/88
ESTEE & DESIGN	1,135,451	4 05/20/80
ESTEEM	1,932,328	10/31/95
ESTEEMINTS	1,157,504	06/09/81
ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION AND HEALTH TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	1,749,216	01/26/93
ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION AND HEALTH TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	1,805,476	11/16/93
EVERYTHING PRETZELS	2,066,776	06/03/97
FARM FOODS & DESIGN	1,726,706	10/20/92
FARM FOODS & DESIGN	1,676,018	02/18/92

N60628 5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

FARM FOODS & DESIGN	1,774,354	06/01/93
FEATHERWEIGHT & DESIGN	700,629	07/05/60
FEATHERWEIGHT & DESIGN	1,511,922	11/08/88
HAMPTON RECIPE	1,523,690	02/07/89
HARD CRUNCH	1,657,527	09/17/91
HARRY'S GARDEN	1,739,197	12/08/92
HARRY'S PREMIUM SNACKS	2,036,489	02/11/97
HARRY'S RIO GRANDE	1,622,733	11/13/90
HARRY'S SOUR DOUGH PRETZELS	1,731,395	11/10/92
ICE BEAN & DESIGN	1,676,019	02/18/92
LIGHTER CHOICE	1,964,015	03/26/96
LIGHTER CHOICE & DESIGN	2,108,179	10/28/97
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (CABLE CAR)	1,659,961	10/08/91
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (EGYPTIAN PERSON)	1,958,878	02/27/96
MINI MUNCHIES	2,110,076	10/28/97
MISCELLANEOUS CART LOGO	1,775,378	06/08/93
MRS. DIXONS & DESIGN	380,796	09/03/40
NILE SPICE	1,958,879	. 02/27/96
NILE SPICE & DESIGN	1,899,070	06/13/95
NILE SPICE FOODS & DESIGN	1,845,776	07/19/94
ORIENTAL GARDEN	1,397,792	06/17/86
PARLAYS	1,187,010	01/19/82
SHIMMER	1,145,881	01/13/81
SLENDERELLA (Stylized)	386,714	04/22/41
SPECIAL FOODS FOR SPECIAL DIETS	1,184,421	01/05/82
SWEET'N-IT	1,322,799	03/05/85
THE POPCORN IS COMING & Design	1,874,073	01/17/95

 $N60628\ 5\ (Security\ Agreement)\ (Schedule\ II(a)-Trademarks\ of\ The\ Hain\ Food\ Group,\ Inc\ )$ 

THE BEST POPCORN IS HERE & Design	1,874,074	01/17/95
THE FAT FREE GOURMET	1,831,777	04/19/94
THE FAT FREE GOURMET PREPARED WITHOUT FATS	1,849,989	08/16/94
TOFULITE	1,416,838	11/11/86
WHOLE WHEAT HONEYS	2,009,671	10/22/96

# **B. U.S. APPLICATIONS**

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	<u>F</u> ]	ILING DATE
	75/10/ 105		10/20/07
SMART TREATS	75/186,425		10/22/96
SMART TREATS	75/186,426		10/22/96
SMART TREATS	75/186,432		10/22/96
RICE SUPREME	75/470,416	•	04/20/98
SOY SUPREME	75/470,799		04/20/98
KITCHEN PRESCRIPTIONS	75/522,300		07/20/98
ORGANIC PITA CLASSICS	75/612,378		12/28/98
SUPERFRUITS (STYLIZED)	75/612,398		12/28/98
CRISPETTES	75/656,101		03/08/99
WHEATETTES	75/656,173	j	03/08/99
BEAR BITES	75/656,172		03/08/99

# C. FOREIGN APPLICATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY
ESTEE & Design	2,122,668	12/26/97	Argentina
ESTEE & Design	820,341,606	10/23/97	Brazil
ESTEE & Design	97/061,358	10/20/97	Colombia
ESTEE & Design	N/A	10/10/97	Dominican Republic
ESTEE & Design	81610	09/12/97	Ecuador

 $N60628\ 5\ (Security\ Agreement)\ (Schedule\ II(a)-Trademarks\ of\ The\ Hain\ Food\ Group,\ Inc\ )$ 

# C. FOREIGN APPLICATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY
ESTEE & Design	33490	09/24/97	Guatemala
ESTEE & Design	97/04025	11/20/97	Nicaragua
ESTEE & Design	21713	10/24/97	Venezula
ESTEE & Design	S/11660/97	09/23/97	Singapore
ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION & HEALTH TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	062,243	08/03/92	Panama
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized) (Local Class 53)	N/A	11/14/97	Dominican Republic
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized) (Local Class 61)	N/A	11/14/97	Dominican Republic
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	S/12370/97	10/09/97	Singapore
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	S/12371/97	10/09/97	Singapore
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	S/12372/97	10/09/97	Singapore

N60628 5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

# D. FOREIGN REGISTRATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	COUNTRY
ESTEE	163,301	06/06/69	Canada
ESTEE	321,57	06/11/94	Jordan
ESTEE	59,274	11/16/92	Lebanon
ESTEE	4070/78	04/26/96	Venezuela
ESTEE & DESIGN	517,211	07/22/98	Chile
ESTEE & DESIGN	816,663,343	05/17/94	Brazil
ESTEE & DESIGN	271,870	08/20/82	Canada
ESTEE & DESIGN	6895/98	12/28/98	Ecuador
ESTEE & DESIGN	427,187	12/04/92	Mexico
ESTEE & DESIGN	37.821C.C	07/02/98	Nicaragua
ESTEE & DESIGN	054,171	09/13/91 .	Panama
ESTEE & DESIGN	43,733	02/20/98	Peru
ESTEE & DESIGN	490,490	07/16/90	Taiwan
ESTEE & DESIGN	503,689	11/01/90	Taiwan
ESTEEMINTS	268,484	04/30/82	Canada
ESTEE TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	446,180	08/18/95	Canada
ESTEEM	576,694	05/18/98	Mexico
FEATHERWEIGHT	358,351	01/20/89	Mexico
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized)	42,805	01/22/98	Peru
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized)	42,804	01/22/98	Peru
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	95,345	02/15/98	Dominican Republic
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	95,464	02/15/98	Dominican Republic

N60628 5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	42,808	01/22/98	Peru
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	42,806	01/22/98	Реги
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	42,807	01/22/98	Peru
HARRY'S GARDEN VEGETABLE CHIPS	TMA417,299	09/24/94	Canada
NILE SPICE	TMA470,510	02/05/97	Canada
NILE SPICE & DESIGN	TMA470,502	02/05/97	Canada
NILE SPICE FOODS & DESIGN	TMA470,511	02/05/97	Canada
SHIMMER	169,613	06/05/70	Canada

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE'A

101/139717

# TRADEMARK'S ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

5-21-99 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): IBJ Whitehall Bank & Trust Company, as Agent The Hain Food Group, Inc. 50 Charles Lindberg Boulevard One State Street Uniondale, New York 11553 New York, New York 10004 [] Individual(s) General Partnership [X] Corporation – State [] Association Limited Partnership [] Other Additional name(s) of converying party(ies) attached [] Yes [x] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [ ] Assignment [ ] Merger [X] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name Other: \_\_\_\_ **Execution Date:** May 18, 1999

05/25/1999 HTHAI1 00000144 1883761

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 1525.00 OP Certificate of Mailing - 37 CFR 1.8(a)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the date below.

Date

Alice Shih

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) see attached schedule	B. Registration No.(s) see attached schedule
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Alice L. Shih, Esq.</li> <li>Nixon, Hargrave, Devans &amp; Doyle LLP 437 Madison Avenue</li> <li>New York, New York 10022</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and registrations Involved: 62</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$1,565.00  [ ] Previously paid (see original transmittal)  [X] A check in the amount of \$1,565.00 is enclosed.</li> <li>8. Deposit Account Number: 14-1138</li> <li>[ ] Charge total fee to account.</li> </ul>
	<ul><li>[X] Charge any additional fees to account.</li><li>[] A duplicate copy of this cover sheet is enclosed.</li></ul>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any Attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

By: Alice L. Shih, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

May 18, 1999

Date

[Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 10]

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY IN TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, IBJ WHITEHALL BANK & TRUST COMPANY, formerly known as IBJ SCHRODER BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent ("Releasing Party"), hereby expressly acknowledges the termination and release of all its right, title and interest, including any collateral assignment or security interest, in and to all the trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations and applications for registration ("Trademarks") owned by THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. ("Trademarks Owner"), specifically those identified on **Exhibit A** and requests that such termination and release be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and indexed against the United States trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations and applications for registration thereof set forth on said **Exhibit A**. Releasing Party's interest in Trademarks Owner's Trademarks, such interest to be terminated by this notice of release, is evidenced by the Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document which indicates that a security interest in the trademarks identified in **Exhibit A** was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on May 21, 1999 at Reel/Frame 001939/0655.

# IBJ WHITEHALL BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

By: CLV--Name: Christian L. Vanni

Title: Associate

Date: June 30, 2000

N102875.1

#### **MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT - TRADEMARKS**

Pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), made by the undersigned, located at 50 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553, the undersigned has granted to IBJ Whitehall Bank & Trust Company, located at One State Street, New York, New York, 10004, as agent (the "Agent") a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, among other Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and the goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency or the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, including, without limitation, all trademarks listed in the Schedule annexed hereto (the "Trademarks") and (b) all renewals and proceeds (including accounts receivable and royalties) thereof.

The Agent's security interest in the Trademarks can only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Dated: May 18, 1999

THE HAMN FOOD GROUP, INC.

Jame: Goy)

Title: Sr. Vice President

N64801.1



# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

OCTOBER 06, 1999

PTAS

NIXON, HARGRAVE ET AL ALICE L. SHIH 437 MADISON AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723: PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 05/21/1999

REEL/FRAME: 001939/0655

NUMBER OF PAGES: 10

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

ASSIGNOR:

HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC., THE

DOC DATE: 05/18/1999

CITIZENSHIP: ENTITY: CORP.

ASSIGNEE:

IBJ WHITEHALL BANK & TRUST
 COMPANY, AS AGENT
1 STATE ST.

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

CITIZENSHIP:

ENTITY: UNKNOWN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75186425

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 10/22/1996

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SMART TREATS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

001939/0655 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75186426 REGISTRATION NUMBER: FILING DATE: 10/22/1996

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SMART TREATS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75186432 FILING DATE: 10/22/1996

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SMART TREATS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

FILING DATE: 04/20/1998

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75470416 REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: RICE SUPREME

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75470799 FILING DATE: 04/20/1998 REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SOY SUPREME

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75522300
REGISTRATION NUMBER: FILING DATE: 07/20/1998

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: KITCHEN PRESCRIPTIONS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75612378 FILING DATE: 12/28/1998

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: ORGANIC PITA CLASSICS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

FILING DATE: 12/28/1998

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75612398 REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SUPERFRUITS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75656101 FILING DATE: 03/08/1999

ISSUE DATE: REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK: CRISPETTES

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75656173 FILING DATE: 03/08/1999

ISSUE DATE: REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK: WHEATETTES

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

•001939/0655 PAGE 3

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75656172 REGISTRATION NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 03/08/1999

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: BEAR BITES

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74473248 FILING DATE: 12/27/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1883761 ISSUE DATE: 03/14/1995

MARK: BOSTON'S THE BEST YOU'VE EVER TASTED

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74303873 FILING DATE: 08/12/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1777523 ISSUE DATE: 06/15/1993

MARK: BOSTON LITE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74303461 FILING DATE: 08/12/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1777522 ISSUE DATE: 06/15/1993

MARK: BOSTON LITE

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74036782 FILING DATE: 02/27/1990 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1941910 ISSUE DATE: 12/19/1995

MARK: CALIFORNIA SLIM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75154366 FILING DATE: 08/22/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2168277 ISSUE DATE: 06/23/1998

MARK: COOKIE JAR BITS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73222950 FILING DATE: 07/11/1979 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1223866 ISSUE DATE: 01/18/1983

MARK: DIA-MEL

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 72169617 FILING DATE: 05/24/1963 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0804351 FILING DATE: 02/22/1966

MARK: DIA-MEL DIET-CONTROL

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 72143611 FILING DATE: 05/02/1962 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0781486 ISSUE DATE: 12/08/1964

MARK: ESTEE

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

-001939/0655 PAGE 4

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73237581 FILING DATE: 11/01/1979 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1157503 ISSUE DATE: 06/09/1981

MARK: ESTEE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 71516352 FILING DATE: 01/25/1947 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0439697 ISSUE DATE: 07/13/1948

MARK: ESTEE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73707611 FILING DATE: 01/25/1988 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1510329 ISSUE DATE: 10/25/1988

MARK: ESTEE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73185636 FILING DATE: 09/14/1978 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1135451 ISSUE DATE: 05/20/1980

MARK: ESTEE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74506155 FILING DATE: 03/28/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1932328 ISSUE DATE: 10/31/1995

MARK: ESTEEM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73238920 FILING DATE: 11/13/1979 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1157504 ISSUE DATE: 06/09/1981

MARK: ESTEEMINTS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74211413 FILING DATE: 10/11/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1749216 ISSUE DATE: 01/26/1993

MARK: ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION AND HEALTH TRUSTE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74260432 FILING DATE: 03/30/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1805476 ISSUE DATE: 11/16/1993

MARK: TASTE, NUTRITION AND HEALTH ESTEE TRUSTE DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75081179 FILING DATE: 03/29/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2066776 ISSUE DATE: 06/03/1997

MARK: EVERYTHING PRETZELS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

001939/0655 PAGE 5

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74142520 FILING DATE: 02/26/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1726706 ISSUE DATE: 10/20/1992

MARK: FARM FOODS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74144394 FILING DATE: 03/04/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1676018 ISSUE DATE: 02/18/1992

MARK: FARM FOODS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74305995 FILING DATE: 08/18/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1774354 ISSUE DATE: 06/01/1993

MARK: FARM FOODS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73671258 FILING DATE: 07/10/1987 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1511922 ISSUE DATE: 11/08/1988

MARK: FEATHERWEIGHT

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73732113 FILING DATE: 06/01/1988 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1523690 ISSUE DATE: 02/07/1989

MARK: HAMPTON RECIPE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73732117 FILING DATE: 06/01/1988 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1657527 ISSUE DATE: 09/17/1991

MARK: HARD CRUNCH

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74029542 FILING DATE: 02/16/1990 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1739197 ISSUE DATE: 12/08/1992

MARK: T-PLAN LIFE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74679432 FILING DATE: 05/23/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2036489 ISSUE DATE: 02/11/1997

MARK: HARRY'S PREMIUM SNACKS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73792762 FILING DATE: 04/12/1989 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1622733 ISSUE DATE: 11/13/1990

MARK: HARRY'S RIO GRANDE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

.001939/0655 PAGE 6

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74100498 FILING DATE: 09/26/1990 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1731395 ISSUE DATE: 11/10/1992

MARK: HARRY'S SOURDOUGH PRETZELS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74144426 FILING DATE: 03/04/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1676019 ISSUE DATE: 02/18/1992

MARK: ICE BEAN

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74636236 FILING DATE: 02/21/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1964015 ISSUE DATE: 03/26/1996

MARK: LIGHTER CHOICE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75008141 FILING DATE: 10/20/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2108179 ISSUE DATE: 10/28/1997

MARK: LIGHTER CHOICE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74100499 FILING DATE: 09/26/1990 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1659961 ISSUE DATE: 10/08/1991

MARK:

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74660126 FILING DATE: 04/13/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1958878 ISSUE DATE: 02/27/1996

MARK:

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74722438 FILING DATE: 08/29/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2110076 ISSUE DATE: 10/28/1997

MARK: MINI MUNCHIES

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74292633 FILING DATE: 07/09/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1775378 ISSUE DATE: 06/08/1993

MARK:

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 71428308 FILING DATE: 02/07/1940 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0380796 ISSUE DATE: 09/03/1940

MARK: MRS. DIXONS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

001939/0655 PAGE 7

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74660127 FILING DATE: 04/13/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1958879 ISSUE DATE: 02/27/1996

MARK: NILE SPICE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74460268 FILING DATE: 11/18/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1899070 ISSUE DATE: 06/13/1995

MARK: NILE SPICE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74425540 FILING DATE: 08/18/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1845776 ISSUE DATE: 07/19/1994

MARK: NILE SPICE FOODS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73559531 FILING DATE: 09/23/1985 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1397792 ISSUE DATE: 06/17/1986

MARK: ORIENTAL GARDEN

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73240894 FILING DATE: 11/29/1979 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1187010 ISSUE DATE: 01/19/1982

MARK: PARLAYS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73229404 FILING DATE: 08/29/1979 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1145881 ISSUE DATE: 01/13/1981

MARK: SHIMMER

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 71437420 FILING DATE: 10/30/1940 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0386714 ISSUE DATE: 04/22/1941

MARK: SLENDERELLA

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73257826 FILING DATE: 04/14/1980 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1184421 ISSUE DATE: 01/05/1982

MARK: SPECIAL FOODS FOR SPECIAL DIETS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73444924 FILING DATE: 09/22/1983 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1332799 ISSUE DATE: 04/30/1985

MARK: MENTHOCORT

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

·001939/0655 PAGE 8

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74473249 FILING DATE: 12/27/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1874073 ISSUE DATE: 01/17/1995

MARK: THE POPCORN IS COMING! THE POPCORN IS CO DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74473250 FILING DATE: 12/27/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1874074 ISSUE DATE: 01/17/1995

MARK: THE BEST POPCORN IS HERE!

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74325963 FILING DATE: 10/27/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1831777 ISSUE DATE: 04/19/1994

MARK: THE FAT FREE GOURMET

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74414694 FILING DATE: 07/20/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1849989 ISSUE DATE: 08/16/1994

MARK: THE FAT FREE GOURMET PREPARED WITHOUT FA DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73505865 FILING DATE: 10/29/1984 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1416838 ISSUE DATE: 11/11/1986

MARK: TOFULITE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74679434 FILING DATE: 05/23/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2009671 ISSUE DATE: 10/22/1996

MARK: WHOLE WHEAT HONEYS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 72066848 FILING DATE: 02/02/1959 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0700629 ISSUE DATE: 07/05/1960

MARK: FEATHERWEIGHT

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

STEVEN POST, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT DIVISION
OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

# EXHIBIT A

## **TRADEMARKS**

# LIST OF TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC.

## A. U.S. REGISTRATIONS

MARK	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE
BOSTON'S THE BEST YOU'VE EVER TASTED & DESIGN	1,883,761	03/14/95
BOSTON LITE	1,777,523	06/15/93
BOSTON LITE (Stylized)	1,777,522	06/15/93
CALIFORNIA SLIM	1,941,910	12/19/95
COOKIE JAR BITS	2,168,277	06/23/98
DIA-MEL	1,223,866	01/18/83
DIA-MEL DIET-CONTROL & DESIGN	804,351	02/22/66
ESTEE (Stylized)	781,486	12/08/64
ESTEE & DESIGN	1,157,503	06/09/81
ESTEE & DESIGN	439,697	07/13/48
ESTEE & DESIGN	1,510,329	10/25/88
ESTEE & DESIGN	1,135,451	05/20/80
ESTEEM	1,932,328	10/31/95
ESTEEMINTS	1,157,504	06/09/81
ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION AND HEALTH TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	1,749,216	01/26/93
ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION AND HEALTH TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	1,805,476	11/16/93
EVERYTHING PRETZELS	2,066,776	06/03/97
FARM FOODS & DESIGN	1,726,706	10/20/92
FARM FOODS & DESIGN	1,676,018	02/18/92

N60628.5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

FARM FOODS & DESIGN	1,774,354	06/01/93
FEATHERWEIGHT & DESIGN	700,629	07/05/60
FEATHERWEIGHT & DESIGN	1,511,922	11/08/88
HAMPTON RECIPE	1,523,690	02/07/89
HARD CRUNCH	1,657,527	09/17/91
HARRY'S GARDEN	1,739,197	12/08/92
HARRY'S PREMIUM SNACKS	2,036,489	02/11/97
HARRY'S RIO GRANDE	1,622,733	11/13/90
HARRY'S SOUR DOUGH PRETZELS	1,731,395	11/10/92
ICE BEAN & DESIGN	1,676,019	02/18/92
LIGHTER CHOICE	1,964,015	03/26/96
LIGHTER CHOICE & DESIGN	2,108,179	10/28/97
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (CABLE CAR)	1,659,961	. 10/08/91
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (EGYPTIAN PERSON)	1,958,878	02/27/96
MINI MUNCHIES	2,110,076	10/28/97
MISCELLANEOUS CART LOGO	1,775,378	06/08/93
MRS. DIXONS & DESIGN	380,796	09/03/40
NILE SPICE	1,958,879	02/27/96
NILE SPICE & DESIGN	1,899,070	06/13/95
NILE SPICE FOODS & DESIGN	1,845,776	07/19/94
ORIENTAL GARDEN	1,397,792	06/17/86
PARLAYS	1,187,010	01/19/82
SHIMMER	1,145,881	01/13/81
SLENDERELLA (Stylized)	386,714	04/22/41
SPECIAL FOODS FOR SPECIAL DIETS	1,184,421	01/05/82
SWEET'N-IT	1,322,799	03/05/85
THE POPCORN IS COMING & Design	1,874,073	01/17/95

N60628.5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

THE BEST POPCORN IS HERE & Design	1,874,074	01/17/95
THE FAT FREE GOURMET	1,831,777	04/19/94
THE FAT FREE GOURMET PREPARED WITHOUT FATS	1,849,989	08/16/94
TOFULITE	1,416,838	11/11/86
WHOLE WHEAT HONEYS	2,009,671	10/22/96

## **B. U.S. APPLICATIONS**

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
SMART TREATS	75/186,425	10/22/96
SMART TREATS	75/186,426	10/22/96
SMART TREATS	75/186,432	10/22/96
RICE SUPREME	75/470,416	04/20/98
SOY SUPREME	75/470,799	04/20/98
KITCHEN PRESCRIPTIONS	75/522,300	07/20/98
ORGANIC PITA CLASSICS	75/612,378	12/28/98
SUPERFRUITS (STYLIZED)	75/612,398	12/28/98
CRISPETTES	75/656,101	03/08/99
WHEATETTES	75/656,173	03/08/99
BEAR BITES	75/656,172	03/08/99

# C. FOREIGN APPLICATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY
ESTEE & Design	2,122,668	12/26/97	Argentina
ESTEE & Design	820,341,606	10/23/97	Brazil
ESTEE & Design	97/061,358	10/20/97	Colombia
ESTEE & Design	N/A	10/10/97	Dominican Republic
ESTEE & Design	81610	09/12/97	Ecuador

N60628.5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) – Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

# C. FOREIGN APPLICATIONS

MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY
ESTEE & Design	33490	09/24/97	Guatemala
ESTEE & Design	97/04025	11/20/97	Nicaragua
ESTEE & Design	21713	10/24/97	Venezula
ESTEE & Design	S/11660/97	09/23/97	Singapore
ESTEE TASTE, NUTRITION & HEALTH TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	062,243	08/03/92	Panama
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized) (Local Class 53)	N/A	11/14/97	Dominican Republic
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized) (Local Class 61)	N/A	11/14/97	Dominican Republic
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	S/12370/97	10/09/97 •	Singapore
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	S/12371/97	10/09/97	Singapore
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	S/12372/97	10/09/97	Singapore

N60628.5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

# D. FOREIGN REGISTRATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG DATE	COUNTRY
ESTEE	163,301	06/06/69	Canada
ESTEE	321,57	06/11/94	Jordan
ESTEE	59,274	11/16/92	Lebanon
ESTEE	4070/78	04/26/96	Venezuela
ESTEE & DESIGN	517,211	07/22/98	Chile
ESTEE & DESIGN	816,663,343	05/17/94	Brazil
ESTEE & DESIGN	271,870	08/20/82	Canada
ESTEE & DESIGN	6895/98	12/28/98	Ecuador
ESTEE & DESIGN	427,187	12/04/92	Mexico
ESTEE & DESIGN	37.821C.C	07/02/98	Nicaragua
ESTEE & DESIGN	054,171	09/13/91 .	Panama
ESTEE & DESIGN	43,733	02/20/98	Peru
ESTEE & DESIGN	490,490	07/16/90	Taiwan
ESTEE & DESIGN	503,689	11/01/90	Taiwan
ESTEEMINTS	268,484	04/30/82	Canada
ESTEE TRUSTED FOR OVER 40 YEARS & DESIGN	446,180	08/18/95	Canada
ESTEEM	576,694	05/18/98	Mexico
FEATHERWEIGHT	358,351	01/20/89	Mexico
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized)	42,805	01/22/98	Peru
FEATHERWEIGHT (Stylized)	42,804	01/22/98	Peru
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	95,345	02/15/98	Dominican Republic
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	95,464	02/15/98	Dominican Republic

N60628.5 (Security Agreement) (Schedule II(a) - Trademarks of The Hain Food Group, Inc.)

HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	42,808	01/22/98	Peru
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	42,806	01/22/98	Peru
HAIN PURE FOODS & Design	42,807	01/22/98	Peru
HARRY'S GARDEN VEGETABLE CHIPS	TMA417,299	09/24/94	Canada
NILE SPICE	TMA470,510	02/05/97	Canada
NILE SPICE & DESIGN	TMA470,502	02/05/97	Canada
NILE SPICE FOODS & DESIGN	TMA470,511	02/05/97	Canada
SHIMMER	169,613	06/05/70	Canada

N60628 5 (Hain Security Agreement)
(Schedule II(b) - Trademarks of The Hain Pure Food Co. Inc.)

**RECORDED: 07/17/2000**